
   
 

 
 
 
 

May 18, 1993 
 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

May 18, 1993 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner' s Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were 
present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Westside Body Shop 
Wyoming County Treasurer Assoc. 
ADA Technical Assistance 
Aman, Callia 
Mitchell, James 
American Diabetes Assoc. 
Archibald, Irene 
B & G Specialties 
B.R.C. Elections 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi- Rite Drug 
Bodtke, Cynthia 
Brad' s Welding 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Brownell, Melissa 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burch, Sharon 
Butler, Karen 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County T.V. 
Carbon X-Ray 
Carroll, Carolyn 
Casper Children Dental 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Centa, Susie 
Chemsearch 
City Market 
Collins, Cindy 
Cooper, Sharon 
Cruz, Sally 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Davis, Shirley 
Dewitt, Theresa 
Division of Criminal Investigation 
Don's Repair Service 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dunmar Inn 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elek- Tek 
Erickson, Roberta 
Farster, Pamela 
Faulkner, Cindy 
Fisher, Carol 
Fleming, Linda 
Forney, Joan 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
Ginter, Cleta 
Groshart, Kristi 
Hanna/Elk Mountain 
Hasco Industrial Supply 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M Corp. 
Intermountain Auctioneer 
Ivinson Memorial Hospital 
J. C. Kilburn Co. , Inc. 
Jensen, Trudy 
Johnson, John 
Jons, Alice 
Justice Planning & Mgmt. 
K C Welding 
Kar Products 
Kasper, Olga 
Kilbrun Tire Co. 

Various 
Various 
Building & Grounds 
Clerk 
Treasurer 
Attorney 
Elections 
Elections 
Grants 
Planning 
Sheriff 
General 
Public Health/Grants 
Attorney 
Sheriff/Extension 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Public Health 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Elections 
W. I.C. 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Senior Centers 
Senior Centers/Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Commissioners 
Elections 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
Senior Center 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Elections 
Grants 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 

$ 436.17 
1,125.40 

350.00 
1,000.00 

60.00 
5.00 
11.00 
83.58 
126.67 
70.61 
60.93 

20,059.00 
220.68 
12.15 
187.81 
11.00 
89.00 

132.00 
11.00 

183.00 
11.00 
32.23 
22.07 
40.82 
20.00 
11.73 
14.00 

134.80 
11.00 

135.85 
34.32 
29.40 
153.60 
31.28 
289.50 
3.41 
6.00 

90.00 
2 ,000.00 
406.11 
720.29 
40.00 
32.33 
30.45 
11.00 
6.00 

11.00 
6.00 

73.60 
6.00 
18.59 
90.36 
20.20 
80.00 
135.00 
27.42 
9.13 

754.80 
72.35 
72.35 
150.00 
60.00 

2,066.25 
11.00 
261.00 
11.00 
40.00 
295.00 
123.54 

6.00 
10.90 
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Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Logan' s Lock Shop 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Maberry, Pina 
Martin Office Supply 
Martin Stationers 
Martinez, Melinda 
Martin's Office Systems 
Mayash, Kathy 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David D.D.S. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 
National Business Women 
National Sheriff Assoc. 
Nealon, Alma 
Nick' s Cleaning Service 
Norge Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Orchard, Carol 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Parrie's Electronics 
Pearson, Dora 
Penny Saver 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Quill Corp. 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Ray, Alice 
Reinholtz, Adelaide 
Reliable Corp. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Schneider, Bessie Lee 
Shauers, Sydney 
Sheehan, Reba 
Shelby, Barbara 
Skidgel, Barbara 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Susan 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Square Shooters 
State of Wyoming 
Stationers, The 
Stuart, Pam 
Summit Medical Supply 
3- Forks Muddy Gap Service 
T C I Cablevision 
Taylor, Madge 
Texaco Refining 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Vital Records Services 
Wagenknecht, Janis 
Ward, Susann 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Willcox, Fonda 
Wyoming Law Enforcement 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Otolaryngology , P.C. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

Road & Bridge/Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Clerk of Court/Clerk 
Elections 
Various 
Elections 
Senior Center 
Grants 
Jail 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Various 
Elections 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Elections 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Clerk/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Elections 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Public Health 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Courthouse 
Various 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Fire Dept. 
W. I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Courthouse 
Various 
Commissioners 

24.98 
10.70 

103.85 
58.00 
6.00 

145.25 
86.32 
6.00 

1,458.26 
11.00 
36.70 
61.50 

136.00 
68.91 
57.82 

445.31 
49.00 

290.00 
6.00 

3,611.58 
21.00 

2,251.38 
11.00 

189.22 
149.98 
34.60 
11.00 
69.95 
29.97 
75.35 

443.56 
171.13 
19.95 
51.76 
735.30 
112.00 
39.07 
14.80 
6.00 
6.00 

190.38 
158.33 
488.06 
11.00 

209.14 
11.00 
13.76 
11.00 

274.82 
20.26 
58.00 
55.74 
43.76 

440.29 
6.00 

44.46 
20.00 
20.46 
6.00 

62.71 
2,146. 70 

169.31 
42.00 
83.37 
302.82 
101.48 
176.91 
8.00 
6.00 
6.00 

457.35 
32.10 
75.00 

594 .46 
500.00 
132.90 
599.62 
327.76 

 

SEVERANCE TAX 

A & I Telecommunications 
Carbon County Child Development 
Energy Basin Clinic 

 
 

Economic Development 
Social Services 
Health 

 

$ 37.92 
2,500.00 
3,750. 00 

 

BONDS 
 

Robert A. Edwards 
Secretary/Treasurer 

 
East Riverside Wyoming Water & Sewer District 
April 9, 1993 to April 9, 1994 $ 5,000. 00 
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DATA PROCESSING 
 

Data Processing Clerk, Deb Weickum presented management reports and requested funds 
from the 1993-94 budget to purchase an external tape drive for the main frame compu 
ter at an estimated cost of $4,744 . The Commissioner' s took the request under advise 
ment. 

 
TREASURER 

 
Head Deputy for the Treasurer' s office, Cindy Baldwin reported on tax collection and 
disbursements. 

 
CORONER 

 
Carbon County Coroner, Curt Rostad presented and discussed the proposed 1993- 94 
budget for the Coroner' s office. 

 
EXTENSION 

 
The Commissioners signed a salary agreement between the University of Wyoming and 
Carbon County to employ a University 4-H Extension Educator from July 1, 1993 to 
June 30, 1994. 

 
County 4-H Extension Agent, Tamra West presented estimates for repairs to the Ford 
vehicle used by the Extension Department. The Commissioners asked for two more es 
timates to be considered at the June 2nd meeting. 

 
SHERIFF 

 
Carbon County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom requested the V.O.C.A. employee be included on 
the Carbon County health insurance. The Commissioners will consider the request at 
1993-94 budget meetings to be held at a later date. 

 
CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

 
Gene McMillen, representing Carbon County Economic Development, Corp. presented a 
resolution for consideration. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the following: 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 3 -  6 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION 
BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY C0} 1ISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON FOR A 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT FROM THE STATE OF WYOMING cm1UNITY DE 
VELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND CERTIFYING THAT ALL PUBLIC PARTIC  
IPATION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET 

 
WHEREAS, public notice of the public meeting to discuss the 

application for a Community Development Block Grant was published seven 
days prior to the hearing and informed citizens of the dollar amount 
available , the range of allowed activities and other pertinent infor 
mation, as well as provided information concerning the time and location 
of the hearing ; and 

 
WHEREAS, citizen participation has been encouraged and provided 

for with particular emphasis on participation by persons of low and 
moderate income who are residents of slum and blight areas, and of 
areas in which CDBG funds are proposed to be used; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, has 

requested that a CDBG - Technical Assistance Grant application in the 
amount of $2,500. 00 be submitted on their behalf for the benefit of 
Sand Lake Lodge, Inc. 

 
WHEREAS, the jobs produced will be primarily for the low and 

moderate income people and, 
 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners 
this day, hereby endorses the application for a CDBG - Technical 
Assistance Grant for the benefit of Sand Lake Lodge, Inc. and thereby 
approved the application for submittal to the Wyoming Economic Devel 
opment and Stabilization Board for their consideration and anticipated 
approval. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of May, 1993. 

 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
By: -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

Attest: - s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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HANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

Pat Gregory, representing the Hanna Fire Department, met with the Commissioners to 
discuss ambulance service for the Hanna area. No action was taken by the Board. 

 
SENIOR CENTERS 

 
Local businessman, Tim Bauman of Childress Electric presented estimates for the re 
pair of light fixtures at the Baggs Senior Center and suggested ceiling fans be in 
stalled. Bauman also recommended all Senior Center air conditioners be flushed 
annually.  No action was taken by the Board. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Board concerning the activi 
ties of his department. Neuman announced that Department of Transportation repre 
sentative, Joe Yovich will attend the June 15th Commissioner's meeting to discuss 
SC-CFM projects for Carbon County. 

 
Neuman requested the expenditure of $9,000. 00 for cutting edges. The request was 
approved. 

 
CARBON COUNTY VISITORS COUNCIL 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint 
Judy Welton to the Carbon County Visitors Council. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
        -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
 
Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


