COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

May 18, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 436.17
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,125.40
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Building & Grounds	350.00
Westside Body Shop	Clerk	1,000.00
Wyoming County Treasurer Assoc.		
	Treasurer	60.00
ADA Technical Assistance	Attorney	5.00
Aman, Callia	Elections	11.00
Mitchell, James	Elections	83.58
American Diabetes Assoc.	Grants	126.67
	Planning	70.61
Archibald, Irene		
B $\&$ G Specialties	Sheriff	60.93
B.R.C. Elections	General	20,059.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health/Grants	220.68
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	12.15
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff/Extension	187.81
Bodtke, Cynthia	Elections	11.00
		89.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	
Brown, Erickson $\&$ Hiser	General	132.00
Brownell, Melissa	Elections	11.00
Build Rite Lumber	Road $\&$ Bridge	183.00
Burch, Sharon	Elections	11.00
•	Public Health	32.23
Butler, Karen	Jail	22.07
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.		
Carbon County T.V.	Radio Tech	40.82
Carbon X-Ray	Grants	20.00
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	11.73
Casper Children Dental	Grants	14.00
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	134.80
		11.00
Centa, Susie	Elections	
Chemsearch	Road $\&$ Bridge	135.85
City Market	Extension	34 . 32
Collins, Cindy	Elections	29.40
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	153.60
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	31.28
		289.50
D & K Sanitation	Various	3.41
D $\&$ L Tire Service	Road $\&$ Bridge	
Davis, Shirley	Elections	6.00
Dewitt, Theresa	Grants	90.00
Division of Criminal Investigation	Sheriff	2,000.00
Don's Repair Service	Senior Centers	406.11
-	Senior Centers/Carbon Building	720.29
Drummond Refrigeration		40.00
Dunmar Inn	Road & Bridge	32.33
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road $\&$ Bridge	
Elek-Tek	Public Health	30.45
Erickson, Roberta	Elections	11.00
Farster, Pamela	Elections	6.00
<i>,</i>	Elections	11.00
Faulkner, Cindy	Elections	6.00
Fisher, Carol		73.60
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	
Forney, Joan	Elections	6.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	18.59
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	90.36
Ginter, Cleta	Elections	20.20
	Elections	80.00
Groshart, Kristi		135.00
Hanna/Elk Mountain	Sheriff	
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	27.42
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	9.13
Hoke, John	General	754 . 80
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Center	72.35
	Data Processing	72.35
I B M Corp.	Sheriff	150.00
Intermountain Auctioneer		60.00
Ivinson Memorial Hospital	Public Health	
J. C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	2,066.25
Jensen, Trudy	Elections	11.00
Johnson, John	Grants	261.00
•	Elections	11.00
Jons, Alice	Sheriff	40.00
Justice Planning $\&$ Mgmt.		295.00
K C Welding	Sheriff	
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	123.54
Kasper, Olga	Elections	6.00
Kilbrun Tire Co.	Road $\&$ Bridge	10.90
TOTAL TITO CO.		

May 18, 1993

Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge/Radio Tech		24.98
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff		10.70
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health		103.85
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants		58.00
Maberry, Pina	Elections		6.00
Martin Office Supply	Sheriff		145.25
Martin Stationers	Clerk of Court/Clerk		86.32
Martinez, Melinda	Elections		6.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various		1,458.26
Mayash, Kathy	Elections		11.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center		36.70
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants		61.50
Michie, David D.D.S.	Jail		136.00
Miner, Cecilia	Extension		68.91
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Center		57.82
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge		445.31
National Business Women	Public Health		49.00
National Sheriff Assoc.	Sheriff		290.00
Nealon, Alma	Elections		6.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building		3,611.58
Norge Laundry	Courthouse		
Northern Gas	Various		21.00
Orchard, Carol	Elections		2,251.38
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.		11.00
Pamida, Inc.			189.22
Parrie's Electronics	Attorney Public Health		149.98
Pearson, Dora	Elections		34.60
•			11.00
Penny Saver	Public Health		69.95
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff		29.97
Pizza Hut	Sheriff		75.35
Plainsman Printing	Clerk		443.56
Quill Corp.	Public Health		171.13
Radio Shack	Radio Tech		19.95
Rawlins Automotive	Road $\&$ Bridge		51.76
Rawlins, City of	Various		735.30
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sheriff		112.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge		39.07
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General		14.80
Ray, Alice	Elections		6.00
Reinholtz, Adelaide	Elections		6.00
Reliable Corp.	Clerk/Sheriff		190.38
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road $\&$ Bridge		158.33
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants		488.06
Schneider, Bessie Lee	Elections		11.00
Shauers, Sydney	General		209.14
Sheehan, Reba	Elections		11.00
Shelby, Barbara	Elections		13.76
Skidgel, Barbara	Elections		11.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff		274.82
Smith, Susan	Grants		20.26
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants		58.00
Square Shooters	Grants		
State of Wyoming	Elections		55.74
Stationers, The	Sheriff		43.76
	Elections		440.29
Stuart, Pam	Public Health		6.00
Summit Medical Supply	Elections		44.46
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Sheriff		20.00
T C I Cablevision	Elections		20.46
Taylor, Madge			6.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff		62.71
Tipton Computer Service	General		2,146.70
Trans Equipment $\&$ Supply	Road & Bridge		169.31
Triangle Sheet Metal	Carbon Building		42.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse		83.37
U.S. West Communications	Various		302.82
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse		101.48
Viking Office Products	Clerk		176.91
Vital Records Services	Grants		8.00
Wagenknecht, Janis	Elections		6.00
Ward, Susann	Elections		6.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.		457.35
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.		32.10
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff		75.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road $\&$ Bridge		594.46
Wyoming Otolaryngology, P.C.	Grants		500.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse		132.90
Yampa Valley Electric	Various		599.62
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners		327.76
<u> </u>			2= , . , 0
SEVERANCE TAX			
A & I Telecommunications	Economic Development	\$	37.92
Carbon County Child Development	Social Services	•	2,500.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health		3,750.00
			2,730.00

DATA PROCESSING

Data Processing Clerk, Deb Weickum presented management reports and requested funds from the 1993-94 budget to purchase an external tape drive for the main frame computer at an estimated cost of \$4,744. The Commissioner's took the request under advisement.

TREASURER

Head Deputy for the Treasurer's office, Cindy Baldwin reported on tax collection and disbursements.

CORONER

Carbon County Coroner, Curt Rostad presented and discussed the proposed 1993-94 budget for the Coroner's office.

EXTENSION

The Commissioners signed a salary agreement between the University of Wyoming and Carbon County to employ a University 4-H Extension Educator from July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1994.

County 4-H Extension Agent, Tamra West presented estimates for repairs to the Ford vehicle used by the Extension Department. The Commissioners asked for two more estimates to be considered at the June 2nd meeting.

SHERIFF

Carbon County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom requested the V.O.C.A. employee be included on the Carbon County health insurance. The Commissioners will consider the request at 1993-94 budget meetings to be held at a later date.

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP.

Gene McMillen, representing Carbon County Economic Development, Corp. presented a resolution for consideration.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the following:

RESOLUTION 1993 - 6

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY CO } 11SSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON FOR A TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT FROM THE STATE OF WYOMING cmlunity DE-VELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND CERTIFYING THAT ALL PUBLIC PARTIC-IPATION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET

WHEREAS, public notice of the public meeting to discuss the application for a Community Development Block Grant was published seven days prior to the hearing and informed citizens of the dollar amount available, the range of allowed activities and other pertinent information, as well as provided information concerning the time and location of the hearing; and

WHEREAS, citizen participation has been encouraged and provided for with particular emphasis on participation by persons of low and moderate income who are residents of slum and blight areas, and of areas in which CDBG funds are proposed to be used; and

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, has requested that a CDBG - Technical Assistance Grant application in the amount of \$2,500.00 be submitted on their behalf for the benefit of Sand Lake Lodge, Inc.

WHEREAS, the jobs produced will be primarily for the low and moderate income people and,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners this day, hereby endorses the application for a CDBG - Technical Assistance Grant for the benefit of Sand Lake Lodge, Inc. and thereby approved the application for submittal to the Wyoming Economic Development and Stabilization Board for their consideration and anticipated approval.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of May, 1993.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

May 18, 1993

HANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT

Pat Gregory, representing the Hanna Fire Department, met with the Commissioners to discuss ambulance service for the Hanna area. No action was taken by the Board.

SENIOR CENTERS

Local businessman, Tim Bauman of Childress Electric presented estimates for the repair of light fixtures at the Baggs Senior Center and suggested ceiling fans be installed. Bauman also recommended all Senior Center air conditioners be flushed annually. No action was taken by the Board.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Board concerning the activities of his department. Neuman announced that Department of Transportation representative, Joe Yovich will attend the June 15th Commissioner's meeting to discuss SC-CFM projects for Carbon County.

Neuman requested the expenditure of \$9,000.00 for cutting edges. The request was approved.

CARBON COUNTY VISITORS COUNCIL

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to appoint Judy Welton to the Carbon County Visitors Council.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk